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Alaska

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Alaska community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is
necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by
census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Alaska, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $42,347,925

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $1,612,907

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $9,012,669

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $2,749,556

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $2,571,516

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $3,691,597

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Anchorage
Municipality

Matanuska-Susitna
Borough

Fairbanks North Star
Borough

Bethel Census Area
Kusilvak Census
Area

Kenai Peninsula
Borough

Nome Census Area
Northwest Arctic
Borough

Dillingham Census
Area

Juneau City and
Borough

North Slope Borough
Ketchikan Gateway
Borough

Southeast Fairbanks
Census Area

Prince of Wales-Hy-
der Census Area

Yukon-Koyukuk
Census Area

Kodiak Island
Borough

Valdez-Cordova
Census Area

Bristol Bay Borough

Sitka City and
Borough

Title I Allocation

$15,947,104

$4,558,869

$3,563,055

$3,534,978

$3,035,329

$2,323,531

$1,653,615

$1,555,719

$803,901

$801,910

$570,461

$570,319

$539,990

$538,233

$530,807

$377,468

$288,919

$277,835

$224,803

ALASKA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

37.7%

10.8%

8.4%

8.3%

7.2%

5.5%

3.9%

3.7%

1.9%

1.9%

1.3%

1.3%

1.3%

1.3%

1.3%

0.9%

0.7%

0.7%

0.5%

County

Hoonah-Angoon
Census Area

Haines Borough

Wrangell City and
Borough

Petersburg Borough

Aleutians East
Borough

Yakutat City and
Borough

Denali Borough

Aleutians West
Census Area

Total

Title I Allocation

$177,902

$131,153

$95,271

$80,527

$56,590

$48,227

$43,619

$17,789

$42,347,925

Percent of
State Total

0.4%

0.3%

0.2%

0.2%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

<0.1%

100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



ALASKA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Anchorage $1,612,907  100.00%
Municipality :
Total S $1,612,907  100.00%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are
aggregated by county.



ALASKA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Alaska

$2,571,516

$2,749,556

$3,691,597

$9,012,669

Note: This state has chosen to operate as a single area for these programs with no local specific local allocations.
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