

Alaska

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Alaska community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Alaska, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$42,347,925

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$1,612,907

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$9,012,669

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$2,749,556

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$2,571,516

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$3,691,597

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

ALASKA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Anchorage Municipality	\$15,947,104	37.7%	Hoonah-Angoon Census Area	\$177,902	0.4%
Matanuska-Susitna Borough	\$4,558,869	10.8%	Haines Borough	\$131,153	0.3%
Fairbanks North Star Borough	\$3,563,055	8.4%	Wrangell City and Borough	\$95,271	0.2%
Bethel Census Area	\$3,534,978	8.3%	Petersburg Borough	\$80,527	0.2%
Kusilvak Census Area	\$3,035,329	7.2%	Aleutians East Borough	\$56,590	0.1%
Kenai Peninsula Borough	\$2,323,531	5.5%	Yakutat City and Borough	\$48,227	0.1%
Nome Census Area	\$1,653,615	3.9%	Denali Borough	\$43,619	0.1%
Northwest Arctic Borough	\$1,555,719	3.7%	Aleutians West Census Area	\$17,789	< 0.1%
Dillingham Census Area	\$803,901	1.9%	Total	\$42,347,925	100.0%
Juneau City and Borough	\$801,910	1.9%			
North Slope Borough	\$570,461	1.3%			
Ketchikan Gateway Borough	\$570,319	1.3%			
Southeast Fairbanks Census Area	\$539,990	1.3%			
Prince of Wales-Hyder Census Area	\$538,233	1.3%			
Yukon-Koyukuk Census Area	\$530,807	1.3%			
Kodiak Island Borough	\$377,468	0.9%			
Valdez-Cordova Census Area	\$288,919	0.7%			
Bristol Bay Borough	\$277,835	0.7%			
Sitka City and Borough	\$224,803	0.5%			

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

ALASKA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Anchorage Municipality	\$1,612,907	100.00%
Total	\$1,612,907	100.00%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

ALASKA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Alaska	\$2,571,516	\$2,749,556	\$3,691,597	\$9,012,669	100.0%

Note: This state has chosen to operate as a single area for these programs with no local specific local allocations.